Other receivables from exchange transactions 1 869 677 1 467 269 1 869 677 1 467 269
Payables from exchange transactions (106 916 955) (180 817) (104 068 994) (1 178 767)
VAT 26 281 297 (5 594 930) 29 596 851 (5 204 720)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts (46 634 462) 38 610 500 (39 645 572) 40 474 227
Consumer deposits 18 830 184 457 18 830 184 457
Reclassification of payables to long term 22 154 396 - 22 154 396 -

229 048 141 213 758 390 204 467 361 212 651 424

32. Comparative figures

Expenses for system support (R2 459 042) and consulting and professional fees (R1 706 385) were reclassified from general
expenses to contracted services.

Further to the above, amounts within General expenses were reclassified as follows for the Economic entity:
 R197 481 was reclassified from Audit fees to Internal audit fees
 R399 was reclassified from Consumables to Postage and courier
 64 500 was reclassified from Consumables to IT
 R5 486 was reclassified from Arts and Culture to Other expenses

The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

Economic entity

Statement of financial performance - extract

Comparative
figures

previously
reported

Reclassificati
on

After
reclassificatio
n before prior
period error

Contracted services 46 426 932 4 163 455 50 590 387
General expenses 47 308 449 (4 163 455) 43 144 994

Total 93 735 381 - 93 735 381

Controlling entity

59

Umkhanyakude District Municipality and its Municipal entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

32. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance - extract

Comparative
figures

previously
reported

Reclassificati
on

After
reclassificatio
n before prior
period error

Contracted services 23 264 678 4 163 455 27 428 133
General expenses 51 034 815 (4 163 455) 46 871 360

Total 74 299 493 - 74 299 493

33. Prior period errors

Error 1
Receivables from exchange transactions were overstated in the prior year due incorrect billing on customers during 2016
financial year going back. Receivables for Water were overstated by R1 531 744 and Sewerage receivables were overstated
by R392 142.

Cash on hand of R48 281 was written off retrospectively as the balance in prior year was for deposits for electricity that were
duplicated in the general ledger.

A invoice for protective clothing of R478 000 that were bought in the prior year and was erroneously omitted in the general
ledger was noted and adjusted retrospectively.

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position
Decrease in receivables from exchange transactions - (1 923 887) - (1 923 887)
Decrease in Accumulated surplus - 1 763 003 - 1 763 003
Increase in VAT receivable - 209 165 - 209 165
Decrease in Cash and cash equivalents - (48 281) - (48 281)
Increase in Payables from exchange transactions - (478 000) - (478 000)

60

Umkhanyakude District Municipality and its Municipal entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

33. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of financial performance
Increase in General expenses: small tool and protective
clothing

- 478 000 - 478 000

Error 2
During the year under audit, supplier confirmations were sent out to all suppliers requesting confirmations of outstanding
amounts in order to clear unexplained credit amounts in the age analysis. All suppliers who confirmed that we do not owe them
anything were written off. Additional invoices that were incorrectly captured and/or omitted were also discovered and adjusted
accordingly.

Suspense accounts for payroll payables and receivables that were unknown and carried forward from prior years were also
written off against accumulated surplus.

The effect of the adjustments is as follows.

Statement of financial position
Decrease in Other receivables from exchange
transactions

- (1 475 455) - (1 475 455)

Increase in VAT receivable - 3 740 518 - 3 740 518
Increase in Payables from exchange transactions:
Trade creditors

- (16 627 702) - (16 627 702)

Decrease in Payables from exchange transactions:
Employee related and suspense

- 2 196 301 - 2 196 301

Decrease in Payables from exchange transactions:
Accruals for overtime

- 329 699 - 329 699

Increase in opening Accumulated surplus - (11 606 490) - (11 606 490)

Statement of financial performance
Increase in Bulk purchases- Water - 8 949 122 - 8 949 122
Increase in Bulk purchases- Electricity - 915 378 - 915 378
Decrease in General expenses: Legal - (44 544) - (44 544)
Decrease in General expenses: Hire of plant - (1 308 481) - (1 308 481)
Increase in general expenses: Sewer assessment - 9 796 926 - 9 796 926
Increase in general expenses: License - 193 132 - 193 132
Increase in general expenses: Community and social
service

- 75 500 - 75 500

Increase in Contracted services: Fleet - 69 346 - 69 346
Increase in Contracted services: Security - 426 272 - 426 272
Increase in Repairs and maintenance: buildings and
motor vehicles

- 202 575 - 202 575

Increase in Repairs and maintenance: Water
infrustructure

- 4 167 901 - 4 167 901

61

Umkhanyakude District Municipality and its Municipal entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

33. Prior period errors (continued)

Error 3
Property, plant and equipment were overstated due to assets that were either disposed off, handed over to the community or
local municipalities or duplicated in the asset register. The total of this overstatement is R23 602 162 of which main
components are is made up as follows:

Mtubatuba sports complex handle over to local municipality R7 556 408

[…]

Increase in Payables from exchange transactions - (59 563 581) - (59 563 581)
Decrease in opening Accumulated surplus - 50 203 992 - 50 203 992

Statement of financial performance
Increase in Revenue: Operational grants - - - (2 190 867)
Decrease in depreciation and impairment expense - (372 636) - (372 636)

Error 4
During the year, the economic entity discovered that some assets were incorrectly omitted in the Fixed asset register. These
assets were recognised at their fair values retrospectively.

The net effect of the adjustment is as follows:

Statement of financial position
Increase in Property, plant and equipment - 45 009 - -
Increase in Opening accumulated surplus - (45 009) - -

34. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement of financial performance that
have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

62

Umkhanyakude District Municipality and its Municipal entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

34. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial position - extract

Economic entity - 2017

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions 65 721 399 (1 923 887) 63 797 512
Other receivables from exchange transactions 10 030 411 (1 475 455) 8 554 956
VAT receivable 51 610 577 11 366 663 62 977 240
Cash and cash equivalents 36 797 979 (48 281) 36 749 698
Property, plant and equipment 1 828 746 405 2 360 255 1 831 106 660
Payables from exchange transactions 248 526 706 74 143 283 322 669 989
Accumulated surplus 1 781 483 567 (63 863 987) 1 717 619 580

4 022 917 044 20 558 591 4 043 475 635

Controlling entity - 2017

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions 57 788 337 (1 923 887) 55 864 450
Other receivables from exchange transactions 10 030 411 (1 475 455) 8 554 956
VAT receivable 50 706 642 11 366 663 62 073 305
Cash and cash equivalents 34 626 017 (48 281) 34 577 736
Property, plant and equipment 1 821 850 101 4 506 112 1 826 356 213
Payables from exchange transactions 246 777 031 74 143 283 320 920 314
Accumulated surplus 1 773 747 687 (61 718 128) 1 712 029 559

3 995 526 226 24 850 307 4 020 376 533

Statement of financial performance - extract

Economic entity 2017

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 37 911 260 (372 636) - 37 538 624
Repairs and maintenance 70 857 776 4 370 475 - 75 228 251
Bulk purchases 80 929 566 9 864 500 - 90 794 066
Contracted services 46 426 932 495 618 4 163 455 51 086 005
General expenses 47 308 449 9 190 533 (4 163 455) 52 335 527

Net effect on surplus for the year 283 433 983 23 548 490 - 306 982 473

Controlling entity - 2017

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 37 751 156 (372 636) - 37 378 520
Repairs and maintenance 70 857 085 4 370 475 - 75 227 560
Bulk purchases 80 929 566 9 864 500 - 90 794 066
Contracted services 23 264 678 495 618 4 163 455 27 923 751
General expenditure 51 034 818 9 190 533 (4 163 455) 56 061 896

Surplus for the year 263 837 303 23 548 490 - 287 385 793

63

Umkhanyakude District Municipality and its Municipal entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

35. Unauthorised expenditure

Opening balance 251 279 815 213 475 910 251 279 815 213 475 910
Add: Unauthorised expenditure - Current year 18 279 811 72 731 586 18 279 811 72 731 586
Less: Unauthorised expenditure written off prior year - (34 927 681) - (34 927 681)

269 559 626 251 279 815 269 559 626 251 279 815

Unauthorised expenditure in the current financial year was incurred as a result of expenditure which exceeded the approved
budget. No disciplinary actions or criminal proceedings were instituted due to reasons provided on Appendix A.

Refer to Appendix A for the comparison of actual versus budgeted expenditure.

36. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Opening balance 9 537 673 8 971 561 9 326 418 8 845 136
Add: Fruitless and wasteful expenditure - Current year 37 820 886 566 112 37 730 370 481 282

47 358 559 9 537 673 47 056 788 9 326 418

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure comprised interest and penalties relating to SARS EMP declarations and late payment of